
SERIES9600TM

Imaging Workstation
Illustrated Parts Manual

(PN 00-876789-02)

OEC MEDICAL
SYSTEMS, INC

Imaging Workstation
Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Select the Bookmark button (second from the left above) to view a list of assemblies. 

Click on the colored square in the lower right corner to view the parts listing.  Click on the blue square on the parts page to go back to the exploded drawing.

Click on the > symbol to expand the list.

Click on the << button on the Tool Bar to return to this point.



This manual contains information on the SERIES9600 Imaging Workstation.  It should serve as an aid to field
service engineers and technicians in locating parts and identifying part numbers.  It is not a complete parts
list and should not be used as a substitute for a bill of materials.  Furthermore, product changes and
improvements may occur at any time and these changes may not be reflected in this manual.

Removing or installing parts should not be attempted by anyone who is not specifically trained by OEC
Medical Systems, Inc. to work on the SERIES9600 Imaging Workstation System.

This manual may not be reproduced in whole or in part without written permission of OEC Medical Systems
Incorporated.

This manual remains the property of OEC Medical Systems, Inc.

 1995
OEC Medical Systems, Inc.
384 Wright Brothers Drive
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

U.S.A.

The SERIES9600 Mobile Digital Imaging System is manufactured under the following US patents:
4.768.216;  4.797.907;  and 4.209.706.  Other patents pending.

Lenzar is a trademark of Lenzar Corporation.
Sony is a registered trademark of Sony Corporation of America.
Trademarks of other products mentioned in this manual are held by the companies producing them.

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



Revision History

Rev Dash Date Change Description

A -01 March, 1994 Release

B -02 January, 1995 Document batch release changes to SERIES9600 Mobile Imaging System.

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



Table of Contents

Section 1:  Older SERIES9600 Imaging Workstation (S/N 69-001 thru 69-999)

Fig. 1-1 ESP (Expanded Surgical Package) Exploded Front View .............................................11

Fig. 1-2 SP (Surgical Platform) Model Exploded Front View .......................................................13

Fig. 1-3 Power Control Panel, Transformer, PCB Assy Surge Supr Exploded View ...................15

Fig. 1-4 Rear Panel, Fan, Power Cord Assy, Interconnect Cable Assy Exploded View ..............17

Fig. 1-5 Monitor Rear View Exploded View.................................................................................19

Fig. 1-6 Brake, Caster Exploded View ........................................................................................21

Fig. 1-7 Electronic Rack, Generic Exploded View.......................................................................23

Fig. 1-8 Electronic Rack, EPS with 4 FPS Storage Exploded View.............................................25

Fig. 1-9 Electronic Rack, Vascular with 30 FPS Storage Exploded View....................................27

Fig. 1-10 Keyboard, SP (Surgical Platform) Model Exploded View ...............................................29

Fig. 1-11 Keyboard, ESP/Cholangiography Model Exploded View...............................................31

Fig. 1-12 Keyboard, ESP/Acquire Model Exploded View..............................................................33

Fig. 1-13 Keyboard, ESP Vascular Model Exploded View ............................................................35

Fig. 1-14A Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 1 of 5) .......................................37

Fig. 1-14B Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 2 of 5) .......................................39

Fig. 1-14C Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 3 of 5) .......................................41

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



Fig. 1-14D Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 4 of 5) .......................................43

Fig. 1-14E Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 5 of 5) .......................................46

Attaching Hardware .......................................................................................................47

Section 2:  Newer SERIES9600 Imaging Workstation (S/N 69-1000 & up)

Fig. 2-1 ESP (Expanded Surgical Package) Exploded Front View .............................................53

Fig. 2-2 SP (Surgical Platform) Model Exploded Front View .......................................................55

Fig. 2-3 Power Control Panel, Transformer, PCB Assy Surge Supr Exploded View ...................57

Fig. 2-4 Rear Panel, Fan, Power Cord Assy, Interconnect Cable Assy Exploded View ..............59

Fig. 2-5 Monitor Rear View Exploded View.................................................................................61

Fig. 2-6 Brake, Caster Exploded View ........................................................................................63

Fig. 2-7 Electronic Rack, Generic Exploded View.......................................................................65

Fig. 2-8 Electronic Rack, EPS with 4 FPS Storage Exploded View.............................................67

Fig. 2-9 Electronic Rack, Vascular with 30 FPS Storage Exploded View....................................69

Fig. 2-10 Keyboard, SP (Surgical Platform) Model Exploded View ...............................................71

Fig. 2-11 Keyboard, ESP/Cholangiography Model Exploded View...............................................73

Fig. 2-12 Keyboard, ESP/Acquire Model Exploded View..............................................................75

Fig. 2-13 Keyboard, ESP Vascular Model Exploded View ............................................................77

Fig. 2-14A Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 1 of 5) .......................................79

Fig. 2-14B Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 2 of 5) .......................................81

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



Fig. 2-14C Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 3 of 5) .......................................83

Fig. 2-14D Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 4 of 5) .......................................85

Fig. 2-14E Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 5 of 5) .......................................88

Attaching Hardware .......................................................................................................89

Section 3:  SERIES9600 Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual Updates

Update July 1995

Fig. 1 July 1995 ......................................................................................................................................95

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



Introduction

Who Should Use This Manual

This manual is intended for the properly trained engineer or technician who designs, installs, maintains or
calibrates the OEC Medical Systems, Inc. SERIES9600 Imaging Workstation System.

How This Manual is Organized

This manual is organized into sections.  Section 1 contains information on replaceable parts for systems with
serial numbers 69-001 thru 69-999.  Section 2 contains information on replaceable parts for systems with
serial numbers 69-1000 and up.

Both sections of this manual provide exploded view illustrations, lists, and descriptions of replaceable parts
necessary for repair of the Imaging Workstation System.

A list of attaching hardware parts have been included for part number reference in the event reordering is
necessary located at the back of the manual.

Contacting Technical Support

For assistance with part number changes, contact Technical Support at US 1-800-874-7378, Europe 41 1
811 07 70, others 1-801-536-4688.

Note:  The item numbers on the illustrations do not match the item numbers on the assembly drawings 
or the item numbers on the Bills of Materials.

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



Section 1

SERIES9600 Imaging Workstation

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



                  FIG. 1-1 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875986-01 COVER, SIDE, LOWER, LEFT 1

2 00-876466-01 HANDLE, MONITOR CART (NOT EXPLODED) 2

3 00-875981-01 COVER, SIDE, UPPER LEFT (NOT EXPLODED) 1

4 00-876746-01 KIT, VTR, SONY 9500 MD4, 60HZ W/CBL 1

5 00-875986-02 COVER, SIDE, LOWER, RIGHT 1

6 00-876285-01 BRACKET, MOUNTING, LENZAR CAMERA 1

7 00-877592-01 BRACKET, MOUNTING, LENZAR CAMERA, LOW (NOT SHOWN) 1

8 00-876544-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, KEY SWITCH TO P15 1

9 00-875987-02 COVER, FRONT PANEL, LENZAR 1

10 00-900640-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, LENZAR, ENGLISH, 9600 1

10 00-900640-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, LENZAR, GERMAN, 9600 1

10 00-900640-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, LENZAR, FRENCH, 9600 1

10 00-900640-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, LENZAR, SPANISH, 9600 1

10 00-900640-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, LENZAR, ITALIAN, 9600 1

11 00-874026-06 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL VAS, 4 GEN 1

12 00-877611-01 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, ENGLISH 1

12 00-877611-03 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, GERMAN 1

12 00-877611-04 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, FRENCH 1

12 00-877611-05 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, SPANISH 1

12 00-877611-07 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, ITALIAN 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



          FIG. 1-1 PARTS LIST (CONT.)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

13 00-878031-01 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, 9600, ENGLISH 1

13 00-878031-02 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, 9600, GERMAN 1

13 00-878031-03 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, 9600, FRENCH 1

13 00-878031-04 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, 9600, SPANISH 1

13 00-878031-05 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, 9600, ITALIAN 1

14 00-876161-01 KIT, LENZAR, 60HZ,  ENGLISH, 9600 1

15 00-900666-01 CAMERA, LENZAR, 60HZ (NOT EXPLODED) 1

16 00-875981-02 COVER, SIDE, UPPER, RIGHT (NOT EXPLODED/SHOWN) 1

17 00-876747-01 KIT, VTR, SONY 9510 MDP4, 50HZ W/CBL (NOT SHOWN) 1

18 00-900585-01 RECORDER, SONY VIDEO TAPE 1/2" 60HZ (NOT SHOWN) 1

19 00-900585-02 RECORDER, SONY VIDEO TAPE 1/2" 50HZ (NOT SHOWN) 1

20 00-900267-01 TAPE, VIDEO, 1/2" (NOT SHOWN) AR

21 00-876748-01 ASSEMBLY, OPTION, THERMAL IMAGER (NOT SHOWN) 1

22 00-900394-01 PRINTER, THERMAL IMAGING (NOT SHOWN) 1

23 00-876178-01 ASSEMBLY, CRATE, WORKSTATION, 9600/2600 (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



L

SERIES 9600

O  C

SUBTRACT

ROADMAP

FLUORO

CHOLE/GI

ONE-SHOT

AVERAGING

SAVE

RECALL

R

8

1

4

5

6

9

14

2

3

10

12

11

13

SONY

HI-FI

TRACKING

REMOTE

MONITOR

NORM
MX

HI-FI

MX

FIXED

CH1

CH1

DATA

PAUSE

F FWD

PLAY

REW

STOP

MIC

FOOT

SWITCH

ITEM

MENU

VIDEOCASSETTE RECORDER SVO-9500 MD

S VHS Hi - Fi

REC

EJECT

OFF

ON

CTL

MENU

INDEX

REV

BLANK FREEZESEARCH

POWER

RESET

TAPE REMAIN

100
50

0%OFF
AUTO

S-VHS MARK ERASE

OFF

MARK-IN

A
A

RESET
PROGRAM

EXPOSE

Fig. 1-1 ESP (Expanded Surgical Package) Exploded Front View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-2 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875986-01 COVER, SIDE, LOWER, LEFT 1

2 00-876466-01 HANDLE, MONITOR CART (NOT EXPLODED) 2

3 00-875981-01 COVER, SIDE, UPPER, LEFT (NOT EXPLODED) 1

4 00-875986-02 COVER, SIDE, LOWER, RIGHT 1

5 00-876544-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, KEY SWITCH TO P15 1

6 00-875987-01 COVER, FRONT PANEL 1

7 00-875992-01 COVER, SHELF, LOWER (NOT EXPLODED) 1

8 00-875991-01 COVER, SHELF, UPPER (NOT EXPLODED) 1

9 00-875981-02 COVER, SIDE, UPPER, RIGHT (NOT EXPLODED/SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



1

4

5

6

2

3

8

7

O  C SERIES 9600

FLUORO

ONE-SHOTENHANCED

ONE-SHOT

AVERAGING

R
L

Fig. 1-2 SP (Surgical Platform) Model Exploded Front View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the brown colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-3 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-876786-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, SURGE SUPPRESSER 1

2 00-900712-01 TRANSFORMER, ISOLATION WORKSTATION 1

3 66-235026-00 RECTIFIER, SILICON BRIDGE, 100PRV, 30A 2

4 78-590390-00 POWER SUPPLY, MOD +24 VDC 1

5 55-700452-00 CIRCUIT, BREAKER, 10A DPST 125, 250 VAC, PANEL 1

6 00-877037-01 BRACKET, MOUNTING, CIRCUIT BREAKER 1

7 00-876549-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, POWER CONTROL 1

8 56-996209-01 TERMINAL BLOCK, PANEL 4 POS, 26-12 AWG, 20A 1

9 56-996214-00 JUMPER, TERMINAL BLOCK 1

10 56-996215-00 TERMINAL BLOCK, END PLATE, 26-12 AWG 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



L

SERIES 9600

O  C

SUBTRACT

ROADMAP

FLUORO

CHOLE/GI

ONE-SHOT

AVERAGING

SAVE

RECALL

R

7

8

2

3

4

5

6

9
10

1

Fig. 1-3 Power Control Panel, Transformer, PCB Assy Surge Suppresser Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-4 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 55-700452-00 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10A, DPST 125, 250  VAC, PANEL 2

2 00-876469-01 BRACKET, INTERCONNECT 1

3 00-876183-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERCONNECT, 20', 9600 1

4 00-876183-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERCONNECT, 30', 9600 1

5 20-839918-00 FAN, SXL, 115 VAC, 115 CFM, 3200 RPM 1

6 20-839926-00 GUARD, FINGER, FAN 1

7 00-875990-01 COVER, REAR PANEL 1

8 00-876468-01 BRACKET, POWER CORD 1

9 00-876180-01 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 100-127V, 20 FT, 9600 2

10 00-876181-01 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 220-250V, 20 FT, 9600 1

10 00-876181-02 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 220-250V, 30 FT, 9600 1

11 00-876182-01 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 220V, 60 HZ, 20’, 9600 1

12 67-430001-00 IND, LAMP, NE, 110V, GREEN 1

13 56-299702-00 TERMINAL STRIP, PANEL, 3 POS, 380V 1

14 00-875981-02 COVER, SIDE, UPPER RIGHT (NOT EXPLODED) 1

15 27-590972-00 FILTER, AIR, FRAMELESS, 6 X 6 X .188 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



1

2,3,45

6

7

8,9

12

1

13

10,11

14

15

Fig. 1-4 Rear Panel, Fan, Power Cord Assy, Interconnect Cable Assy Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-5 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-900657-03 MONITOR, FAST SCAN, 16" 2

2 00-875983-01 HOUSING, MONITOR 1

3 00-877124-01 BRACE, BEZEL 1

4 00-876470-01 BRACKET, IR RECEIVER 1

5 00-874222-04 ASSEMBLY, PCB, IR RECEIVER 9600 1

6 00-900751-01 LAMP, X-RAY ON (SCD) 1

7 00-875982-01 BEZEL, MONITOR (NOT EXPLODED) 1

8 00-876541-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT/BRT POTS 1

9 00-876541-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT/BRT POTS 1

10 00-876471-02 BRACKET, B/C MOUNTING 1

11 00-877009-03 ASSEMBLY, OUTLET STRIP, INTL AC (120V AC 50/60 Hz, 240V AC 50/60Hz) 1

11 00-877009-04 ASSEMBLY, OUTLET STRIP, INTL AC (115V AC 50/60 Hz, 230V AC 50/60Hz) 1

12 00-900792-01 PCA, DEFLECTION, MONITOR (SCD) 2

13 00-876353-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, HI SCAN BRGTS/CTRS CONT 1

14 00-874661-01 LENS, FRONT, COLORED (NOT EXPLODED/SHOWN) 1

15 00-874661-02 LENS, FRONT, CLEAR (NOT EXPLODED/SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



1

2

3
5

6

4

8,9

10

11

12
13

12

7

Fig. 1-5 Monitor Rear View Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the brown colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-6 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875984-01 COVER, BASE 1

2 00-900696-01 CASTER, LOCK, 5" (SCD) 2

3 00-876702-01 PEDAL, BRAKE 1

4 00-876624-01 BAR, BRAKE 2

5 00-900695-01 CASTER, SWIVEL, 5" (SCD) 2

6 21-709008-00 SPRING, COMPRESSION, .420 OD, .750 LG, .042 WD, SST 2

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



2

3

4

2
5

1

6

6

Fig. 1-6 Brake, Caster Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-7 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-876504-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, AUX INTERFACE, 9600 1

2 00-872239-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, VIDEO SWITCHING 4 GEN 1

3 67-700000-00 METER, ELEC, DC, HR/TNTS, 6 DIGIT 1

4 00-900689-01 POWER, SUPPLY, QUAD OUTPUT (SCD) 1

5 00-876841-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, DC POWER DIST, 9600 1

6 20-839956-00 FAN, AXL, 115  VAC, 75 CFM, 2200 RPM 2

7 20-839926-00 GUARD, FINGER, FAN 2

8 00-876995-01 MOUNT, HARD DRIVE MON CART 1

9 00-875954-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, IMAGE PROCESSOR, SMT 1

10 00-876399-02 ASSEMBLY, PCB, FAST SCAN CONVERTER 1

11 00-872127-04 ASSEMBLY, PCB, COMMUNICATIONS 4 GEN 1

12 00-900658-01 PCA, MOTHERBOARD, 386 (SCD) 1

13 00-900669-01 DRIVE FLOPPY DISK, 3.5", 1.44 MB 1

14 00-877024-01 DISK, FORMATTED, DISK DRIVE, 42 MB 1

15 00-876712-01 MOUNT, MOTHERBOARD, 9600 (NOT SHOWN) 1

16 00-876284-01 BRACKET, MOUNTING, FLOPPY DRIVE (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11

13

14

12

Fig. 1-7 Electronic Rack, Generic Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-8 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-876504-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, AUX INTERFACE, 9600 1

2 00-872239-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, VIDEO SWITCHING 4 GEN 1

3 00-876536-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER ETI 1

4 00-900689-01 POWER, SUPPLY, QUAD OUTPUT (SCD) 1

5 00-876841-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, DC POWER DIST, 9600 1

6 20-839956-00 FAN, AXL, 115  VAC, 75 CFM, 2200 RPM 2

7 20-839926-00 GUARD, FINGER, FAN 2

8 00-876995-01 MOUNT, HARD DRIVE MON CART 1

9 00-875954-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, IMAGE PROCESSOR, SMT 1

10 00-876399-02 ASSEMBLY, PCB, FAST SCAN CONVERTER 1

11 00-872127-04 ASSEMBLY, PCB, COMMUNICATIONS 4 GEN 1

12 00-900658-01 PCA, MOTHERBOARD, 386 (SCD) 1

13 00-900669-01 DRIVE FLOPPY DISK, 3.5", 1.44 MB 1

14 00-877025-01 DISK, FORMATTED, DISK DRIVE, SCSI 1

15 0-878229-01 DISK CONT, TESTED ALTA 1

16 00-900659-01 DISK CONTROLLER, SCSI (SCD) 1

17 00-876712-01 MOUNT, MOTHERBOARD, 9600 (NOT SHOWN) 1

18 00-876284-01 BRACKET, MOUNTING, FLOPPY DRIVE (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



1 2

8

14

10

9

11

13

7

6

5

4

3

15

16

12

Fig. 1-8 Electronic Rack, ESP with 4 FPS Storage Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-9 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-876504-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, AUX INTERFACE, 9600 1

2 00-872239-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, VIDEO SWITCHING 4 GEN 1

3 00-876536-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER ETI 1

4 00-900689-01 POWER, SUPPLY, QUAD OUTPUT (SCD) 1

5 00-876841-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, BC POWER DIST, 9600 1

6 20-839956-00 FAN, AXL, 115 VAC, 75 CFM, 2200 RPM 2

7 20-839926-00 GUARD, FINGER, FAN 2

8 00-876995-01 MOUNT, HARD DRIVE MON CART 1

9 00-875954-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, IMAGE PROCESSOR, SMT 1

10 00-876399-02 ASSEMBLY, PCB, FAST SCAN CONVERTER 1

11 00-872127-04 ASSEMBLY, PCB, COMMUNICATIONS 4 GEN 1

12 00-900658-01 PCA, MOTHERBOARD, 386 (SCD) 1

13 00-900669-01 DRIVE FLOPPY DISK, 3.5", 1.44 MB 1

14 00-878230-01 ASSEMBLY, DISK DRIVE, 30 FPS, FORMATTED 2

15 0-878229-01 DISK CONT, TESTED ALTA 2

16 00-900659-01 DISK CONTROLLER, SCSI (SCD) 1

17 00-876712-01 MOUNT, MOTHERBOARD, 9600 (NOT SHOWN) 1

18 00-876284-01 BRACKET, MOUNTING, FLOPPY DRIVE (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



12

1 2

8

14

10

9

11

13

7

6

5

4

3

15
16

Fig. 1-9 Electronic Rack, Vascular with 30 FPS Storage Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



                  FIG. 1-10 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875988-01 COVER, KEYBOARD, TOP 1

2 00-900769-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART SP, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

2 00-900769-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART SP, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

2 00-900769-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART SP, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

2 00-900769-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART SP, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

2 00-900769-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART SP, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

3 00-900641-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, QWERTY KEYBOARD ENGLISH 96 1

4 00-900772-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT SP, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

4 00-900772-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT SP, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

4 00-900772-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT SP, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

4 00-900772-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT SP, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

4 00-900772-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT SP, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

5 00-876767-01 ASSEMBLY, ALARM, AUDIO 1

6 00-877670-01 COVER, BOX, RFI, 9600 WS

7 00-876613-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, CONT PANEL PROC, 9600 MC 1

8 00-877671-01 BASE, BOX, RFI., 9600 WS 1

9 00-876224-01 NAMEPLATE, PRODUCT, 9600 (NOT EXPLODED) 1

10 00-876533-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, QW-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

11 00-876693-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT PANEL-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

12 00-876538-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL TO CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



AVERAGING

ONE-SHOT

FLUORO

ONE-SHOTENHANCED

L
R

2

3

4

5

7

1

8

6

SERIES 9600

O  C

Fig. 1-10 Keyboard, SP (Surgical Platform) Model Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-11 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875988-01 COVER, KEYBOARD, TOP 1

2 00-900768-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

2 00-900768-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

2 00-900768-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

2 00-900768-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

2 00-900768-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

3 00-900641-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, QWERTY KEYBOARD ENGLISH 96 1

4 00-900771-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP, ESP/4F, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

4 00-900771-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP, ESP/ACQ, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

4 00-900771-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP, ESP/ACQ, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

4 00-900771-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP, ESP/ACQ, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

4 00-900771-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP, ESP/ACQ, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

5 00-876767-01 ASSEMBLY, ALARM, AUDIO 1

6 00-877670-01 COVER, BOX, RFI, 9600 WS

7 00-876613-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, CONT PANEL PROC, 9600 MC 1

8 00-877671-01 BASE, BOX, RFI., 9600 WS 1

9 00-876224-01 NAMEPLATE, PRODUCT, 9600 (NOT EXPLODED) 1

10 00-876533-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, QW-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

11 00-876693-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT PANEL-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

12 00-876538-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL TO CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



SAVE

CHOLE/GI

ONE-SHOT

FLUORO

AVERAGING

RECALL

L
R

2

3

4

5

7

1

8

6

SERIES 9600

O  C

Fig. 1-11 Keyboard, ESP/Cholangiography Model Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-12 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875988-01 COVER, KEYBOARD, TOP 1

2 00-900767-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP/4F, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

2 00-900767-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP/ACQ, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

2 00-900767-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP/ACQ, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

2 00-900767-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP/ACQ, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

2 00-900767-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP/ACQ, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

3 00-900641-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, QWERTY KEYBOARD ENGLISH 9600 1

4 00-900771-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP & ESP/4F, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

4 00-900771-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP & ESP/ACQ, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

4 00-900771-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP & ESP/ACQ, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

4 00-900771-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP & ESP/ACQ, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

4 00-900771-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP & ESP/ACQ, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

5 00-876767-01 ASSEMBLY, ALARM, AUDIO 1

6 00-877670-01 COVER, BOX, RFI, 9600 WS

7 00-876613-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, CONT PANEL PROC, 9600 MC 1

8 00-877671-01 BASE, BOX, RFI., 9600 WS 1

9 00-876224-01 NAMEPLATE, PRODUCT, 9600 (NOT EXPLODED) 1

10 00-876533-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, QW-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

11 00-876693-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT PANEL-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

12 00-876538-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL TO CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



SAVE

ONE-SHOT

FLUORO

CHOLE/GI

AVERAGING

RECALL

L
R

2

3

4

5

7

1

8

6

SERIES 9600

O  C

Fig. 1-12 Keyboard, ESP/Acquire Model Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-13 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875988-01 COVER, KEYBOARD, TOP 1

2 00-900766-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART VAS, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

2 00-900766-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART VAS, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

2 00-900766-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART VAS, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

2 00-900766-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART VAS, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

2 00-900766-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART VAS, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

3 00-900641-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, QWERTY KEYBOARD ENGLISH 96 1

4 00-900770-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT, VAS, (ENGLISH) 1

4 00-900770-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT, VAS, (GERMAN) 1

4 00-900770-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT, VAS, (FRENCH) 1

4 00-900770-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT, VAS, (SPANISH) 1

4 00-900770-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT, VAS, (ITALIAN) 1

5 00-876767-01 ASSEMBLY, ALARM, AUDIO 1

6 00-877670-01 COVER, BOX, RFI, 9600 WS

7 00-876613-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, CONT PANEL PROC, 9600 MC 1

8 00-877671-01 BASE, BOX, RFI., 9600 WS 1

9 00-876224-01 NAMEPLATE, PRODUCT, 9600 (NOT EXPLODED) 1

10 00-876533-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, QW-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

11 00-876693-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT PANEL-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

12 00-876538-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL TO CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



SAVE

ROADMAP

CHOLE/GI

FLUORO
ONE-SHOT

AVERAGING

SUBTRACT

RECALL

R
L

2

3

4

5

7

1

8

6

SERIES 9600

O  C

Fig. 1-13 Keyboard, ESP Vascular, Neuro-Vascular Model Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-14A PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-876538-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL TO CPP 1

2 00-876533-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, QW-CPP 1

3 00-876693-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT PANEL-CPP 1

4 00-876846-04 CABLE ASSEMBLY, GROUND, CONT PANELS, 9600 1

5 00-876846-05 CABLE ASSEMBLY, GROUND, CONT PANELS, 9600 1

6 00-876846-06 CABLE ASSEMBLY, GROUND, CONT PANELS, 9600 1

7 00-876530-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CPP/REM CONT/X-RAY ON 3

8 00-876770-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, X-RAY ON LAMP 1

9 00-876767-01 ASSEMBLY, ALARM, AUDIO 1

10 00-876541-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT/BRT POTS 2

11 00-876541-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT/BRT POTS 2

12 00-876540-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT/BRT RIGHT 1

13 00-876540-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT/BRT LEFT 1

14 00-876694-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, BNC MONITOR RIGHT 1

15 00-876694-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, BNC MONITOR LEFT 1

16 00-876438-01 HARNESS ASSEMBLY, POWER CONTROL-PS4 2

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



REMOTE
CONT/BRIGHT/IR
CONTROL PCB #1

A33

P6

MONITOR
(RIGHT)

REMOTE
CONT/BRIGHT/IR

CONTRAST

BRIGHTNESS

E5
E7
E6
E4

E1
E2
E3

IR RECEIVER

FAST SCAN

17"CONT/BRT 

(RIGHT)

(RIGHT)

P3J3

A35
CONTROL PCB

CONT/BRT POTS

CONT/BRT POTS

R2

R1

MEMBRANE KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY

A32

PWR CNTL-PS4

COND
RIBBON

TRACK
PANEL

QWERTY
KEYBOARD

FRONT
PANEL

TO SCAN 

CNTRL PNL 

BNC PLUG

DS2

LED ARRAY

CPP/REM

QW-CPP FRNT PNL-CPP

BNC MON RIGHT

"XRAY-ON"

TO A9P12

TO A9P8

TO A10P1

AUX I/F PCB

DC POWER 

AUX I/F PCB

J1 P7

+

-

CONTROL PANEL PROCESSOR PCB

J9P9

J2J1

A40 A41 A42

P11 J11

X-RAY 

LS1

GRND,CONT PNLS

P1 P2

J6

P/O 

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

P2J2

BRIGHTNESS
(LEFT)

R3

CABLE ASSY

P2J2

(LEFT)

R4

CONTRAST

CABLE ASSY

P3J3

J5P5

P4 J4

P1 J1

CABLE ASSY
P3 J3 J6 P6

CABLE ASSY

HRN ASSY

CONT/BRT
CABLE ASSY

J6

FAST SCAN

P3 J3
MONITOR

17"
(LEFT)

PWR CNTL-PS4
HRN ASSY

P6

J1
BNC MON LEFT
CABLE ASSY

P7

CONVERTER 

BNC PLUG
CONVERTER 
TO SCAN 

CABLE ASSY

P4

J4

P5

J5

P6

J6

P7 J7

ALARM 

J1

P1

J1

P1

J1

P1

CABLE ASSY

J3 P3

CABLE ASSYCABLE ASSYCABLE ASSY

CHASSIS 

A34

A36

MATCH
LINE

1

DIST. PCB

MOUNTED

2 3

6

9

8

10

10

11

11

13

12

14

16

15

16

CABLE ASSY

7

IR RECEIVER 
PCB

P/O IR RECEIVER PCB

CONT/BRT POTS

CONT/BRT POTS
LEFT

RIGHT

ON LAMP

E14
34

RIBBON
COND

34

RIBBON
COND

34

E14

E15

CABLE ASSY
GRND,CONT PNLS

4
CABLE
ASSY
GRND,
CONT
PNLS

5

ASSY

Fig. 1-14A Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 1 of 5)

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-14B PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

16 00-876438-01 HARNESS ASSEMBLY, POWER CONTROL-PS4 1

17 00-876181-01 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 220-250V, 20 FT, 9600 1

18 00-876181-02 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 220-250V, 30 FT, 9600 1

19 00-876182-01 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 220V, 60 HZ, 20’, 9600 1

20 00-876180-01 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 100-270V, 20 FT, 9600 2

21 00-876435-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SAFETY GROUND STRAP 1

22 00-876435-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SAFETY GROUND STRAP 1

23 00-876437-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SURGE SUP T1 1

24 00-876542-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, POWER CONTROL PCB 1

25 00-876812-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, GROUND CURRENT LIMITER 1

26 00-876183-01 ASSEMBLY, CABLE, INTERCONNECT, 20’, 9600 2

27 00-876184-01 ASSEMBLY, CABLE, INTERCONNECT, 30’, 9600 2

28 00-876543-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER CONTROL TO TB2 1

29 00-876998-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER CONTROL TO J15 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



MOUNTING PLATE

PWR CORD ASSY

CB1

10A

10A

DS1
PLUG 

TB1

SURGE SUP 

220V, 20’

220V, 60 HZ, 20’

PWR CORD ASSY, 15A, 20’

J1

E3

E1

E10 E6

E16E17

REAR & SIDE DOORS

SAFETY GND STRP

SAFETY GND STRP

SAFETY GROUND STRAPS

AC1

CT

AC2

T1

D1
BRIDGE
+-

D2
BRIDGE

- +

PWR CONT PCB

GROUND CURRENT 

E5

E5

E7

E4

+24VDC

GND

POWER SUPPLY

NEUT

LINE

POWER
CONTROL

PCB

KEY
SWITCH

T1 CART

GEN

PWR CNTRL-PS4

PWR CONT 

INTERCONNECT

P2

P6

TO PS4

TO P5

P4P1 TOTO

J6

J5

J4

A39J2

J1

PWR CONT 

CABLE ASSY

RESET ONLY

CABLE ASSY

TB1 CB1 RESET ONLY

RESET ONLY

10A

10A

J1 P1

E1

DS1

SURGE
SUPPRESSOR

CABLE ASSY

P2 J2

HRN ASSY

P3 J3

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY
CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY
INTERCONNECT,20’

INTERCONNECT,30’

MATCH
LINE

16

LINE
MATCH

CABLE ASSY

PS4

A38

A39

MOUNTING PLATE

26

28

29

26

24

23

20

20

17

22

21

19

PWR CORD ASSY

27

TO TB2

TO TB2

27

INTERCONNECT, 20’

INTERCONNECT, 30’
CABLE ASSY

PWR CORD ASSY, 15A, 20’

T1

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

LIMITER
25

PWR CORD ASSY

18

220V, 30’

Fig. 1-14B Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 2 of 5)

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-14C PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

26 00-876183-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERCONNECT, 20’, 9600 2

27 00-876183-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERCONNECT, 30’, 9600 2

28 00-876543-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER CONT TO TB2 1

29 00-876998-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER CONT TO J15 1

30 00-876544-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, KEY SWITCH TO P15 1

31 00-876161-01 KIT, LENZAR, 60 HZ, 9600, ENGLISH 3

32 00-876846-07 CABLE ASSEMBLY, GROUND, CONT PANELS, 9600 1

33 00-877009-01 ASSEMBLY, OUTLET STRIP, INTERNATIONAL AC 1

34 00-876803-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, VIDEO, INT, VCR, 9600 1

35 00-876802-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT, INT, VCR, 9600 1

36 00-876803-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, VIDEO, INT, VCR, 9600 1

37 00-876444-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, TB2-J16 1

38 00-900740-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, A9P10 TO J12, 13, 14 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



TB2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

INTERCONNECT
CABLE

SHIELD

TO MAINFRAME INTERCONNECT CABLE

CONNECTOR

RESET ONLY

10A

CB2

10A

AC1

NEUT

AC2

TB2-J4

TO A9J10

LENZAR
HARD COPY

CAMERA

LENZAR
CONTROL

PANEL

INTERNAL
VCR

VIDEO

VIDEO

REMOTE
(34P)

SONY

~AC IN

P10J10

P1

VID,INT,VCR

OUT

IN

VID,INT,VCR

P2

R
E

M
O

T
E

CONT INT,

VIDEO
INP6

~
11

0-
12

5V

R
E

M
O

T
E

 P
A

N
E

L

A43 A44

KIT, LENZAR

J0

AC OUTLET
120/240VAC

A9P10

E9

J14 P14

J12 P12

P13J13

J0

E85A

5A

CB3

RESET ONLY

E12

E2

FUJI

THERMAL
IMAGE

PRINTER

STRIP

PRINTER OPTION

FTI500

KEY SWITCH 

SW1

CABLE ASSY

MAINFRAME

LEMO 

TO A8J6 

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY
KIT, LENZAR

INTERCONNECT, 20’

INTERCONNECT, 30’

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY
PWR CONT 

P15J15

PWR CONT 
CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

FAN

B1

J16 P16

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

MATCH
LINE

26

HARDCOPY
IN

28

29

30 36

34

33

3131

37

35

38

27

TO TB2

FAN FAN

TO P15

E18

VIDEO 
SWITCHING

GRND,CONT 
CABLE ASSY

PNLS32 A49

ESP OPTION

CABLE ASSY

A46

CABLE ASSY
INTERCONNECT, 30’

CABLE ASSY
INTERCONNECT, 20’

27

26
B2 B3

TO J15

VCR

Fig. 1-14C Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 3 of 5)

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-14D PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

39 00-900720-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, VCR1/VCR2, 9600 2

40 00-900462-01 CABLE, SIGNAL, VIDEO, SW TO AUX 1

41 00-876448-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, VIDEO, SW/AUX IF 1

42 00-876442-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, VIDEO, SW/AUX I/F 1

43 00-876449-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, AUX INTF/VIDEO SW 1

44 00-900719-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, VIDEO, 9600 1

45 00-876453-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, IP/VIDEO, SW 1

46 00-900721-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, COAX, VIDEO SW-IP, 9600 1

47 00-876634-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, IP, VIDEO SW & AUX I/F 2

48 00-876534-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL VCR CONTROL 1

49 00-876450-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL AT COM 26 PIN 1

50 00-876451-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL AT COM 34 PIN 1

51 00-876452-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL AT COM 50 PIN 1

52 00-876550-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, COAX, NETWORK 1

53 00-876447-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, DISK DRIVES 1

54 00-876446-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, MOTHERBOARD 1

55 00-876394-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, DISK DRIVE & ALTA 1

56 00-877291-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, 30 FPS, HARD DRIVE POWER, 9600 1

57 00-876536-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, ETI 1

58 00-876445-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER SUPPLY 1

59 00-876546-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, PS1 TO A10 1

60 00-876439-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, DC POWER & AUX I/F TO J9 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



SYSTEM
POWER 

PS1

AND FUSES
A10

DISTRIBUTION
DC POWER

AUX INTERFACE PCB
A9

MAIN FRAME
INTERCONNECT
CABLE

VIDEO
SWITCHING

A8

P6

P3

J6

J3

J5

J4J1
P1 P4

P5

P3

P6

J8

P8

J11

J7

P7

J6

J3

P11

SIG,IP/VIDEO,SW

SIG AT COM 34 PIN

SIG AT COM 50 PIN

PWR MOTHERBOARD

DISK DRIVE & ALTA

J3

J4

J5

J6

TO CONTROL PNL
NTERFACE PCB

PWR,ETI

SIG AT COM 26 PIN

CONTROL

SHEET 1 ITEM 5

TO REMOTE
CONT/BRT/IR
PCB SHEET 1

J19 P19

PWR,IP,VIDEO SW & AUX

J1

J2

INTERNAL
VCR

TO X-RAY ON
INDICATOR DS2

OPTIONAL

INTERNAL VCR 

PWR,IP,VIDEO 

PWR DISK DRIVES

PWR SUPPLY PS1 TO A10

VCR1/VCR2
VCR1/VCR2

VIDEO 9600

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

TO SHEET 3
ITEM 34

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSYCABLE ASSY
CABLE ASSY

P9 J9

SIG,VID,SW/AUX IF
CABLE ASSY CABLE ASSY

SIG,VID,SW/AUX IF SIG,AUX INTF/VID SW
CABLE ASSY

(USED ONLY
FOR SLOW-
SCAN MODELS)

P15 J15 J10 P10TO TOP 
PANEL

J12 P12

P10J10

J2

P2

J1

P1

J9

P9

TO CONT PNL
INTERFACE
SHEET  1
CABLE ASSY
DC PWR & 

P3 J3

J13P13

J14P14

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

REAR PANEL

TOP
PANEL

TO
INTERNAL
VCR
SHEET 3

COAX,NETWORK
CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

J9P9

J8

P8

J11

P11

P3J3

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY CABLE ASSY
P16J16 J1P1 J3 P3

SUPPLY
J9 P9

J1

P1

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY
J8 P8

J5 P5

ETIM1 P7 J7

P2 J2

J4P4

P6 J6

CABLE ASSY

MATCH
LINE

39
39 44

45

60

58

57

59

47

53

54

55

49

50

51

52

48

46

4740

41 42 43

SPARE DISK

VIDEO,SW TO AUX COAX,VID SW-IP

AUX I/F TO J9

DC PWR & AUX I/F

CABLE ASSY
DISK DRIVE & ALTA 56

Fig. 1-14D Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 4 of 5)

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 1-14E PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

45 00-876453-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, IP/VIDEO, SW 1

46 00-900721-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, COAX, VIDEO SW-IP, 9600 1

47 00-876634-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, IP, VIDEO SW & AUX I/F 2

48 00-876534-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL VCR CONT (FIG. 1-14D) 1

49 00-876450-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL AT COM 26 PIN 1

50 00-876451-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL AT COM 34 PIN 1

51 00-876452-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL AT COM 50 PIN 1

52 00-876550-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, COAX, NETWORK 1

53 00-876447-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, DISK DRIVES 1

54 00-876446-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, MOTHERBOARD 1

55 00-876394-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, DISK DRIVE & ALTA 1

56 00-877291-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, 30 FPS HARD DRIVE POWER, 9600 1

57 00-876536-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, ETI (FIG. 1-14D) 1

58 00-876445-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER SUPPLY (FIG. 1-14D) 1

59 00-876546-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, PS1 TO A10 (FIG. 1-14D) 1

60 00-876439-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, DC POWER & AUX I/F TO J9 (FIG. 1-14D) 1

61 00-876455-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, FLOPPY DISK 1

62 00-876367-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, DATA FAST SCAN-IP 1

63 00-877365-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, ALTA 2 HD, 2, 30 FPS 1

64 00-877364-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, ALTA 1-ALTA, 30 FPS 1

65 00-876395-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, ALTA IPI TO IP 1

66 00-877412-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, IP-ALTA 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



           FIG. 1-14E PARTS LIST (CONT.)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

67 00-877363-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, IP-ALTA, 30 FPS 1

68 00-876393-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, ALTA TO SCSI HD 1

69 00-877366-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, ALTA-SCSI/HD 1

70 00-876454-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, HD, 40 PIN 1

71 00-876366-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FAST SCAN-BNC (RIGHT) 1

72 00-876366-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FAST SCAN-BNC (LEFT) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



FLOPPY 

AT COMMUNICATION
CARD

A5

A3

SYSTEM

HIGH RATE
SCAN CONVERTER

IMAGE PROCESSOR

COAX
CABLE

A2

1.44 MB

MOTHERBOARD

SIG,FLOPPY 

DATA FAST 

COAX,NETWORK

SIG,ALTA IPI TO IPFAST SCAN

FAST SCAN-BNC(L)

CHASSIS

A4

J7 A4J4

A7

NETWORK CARD
(OPTIONAL)

P3J3

J5 P5

J4 P4

CABLE ASSY
52

J6

J4

J3 P3

P6

P4

J8

P8

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

J9

P9

J2

P2
CABLE ASSY

J8 A4J5

CABLE ASSY

TO 

386 
A1

P1J1
DRIVE

CABLE ASSY

J1P1

P3

J9

P5

P1 J1

4 OR 30
FPS

CABLE ASSY

A13

A14

 30 FPS
SCSI 

SIG,ALTA TO

HARD
DRIVE

A6

SIG,HD,40 PIN
CABLE ASSY

61

LINE
MATCH

CABLE ASSY
SIG,IP/VIDEO,SW

45

CABLE ASSY
PWR,IP,VIDEO 47

CABLE ASSY
COAX,VID SW-IP

46

CABLE ASSY
DISK DRIVE & ALTA55

PWR,MOTHERBOARD
CABLE ASSY54

CABLE ASSY
PWR,DISK DRIVES

53

CABLE ASSY
SIG AT COM 51

SIG AT COM 
CABLE ASSY

50

CABLE ASSY
SIG AT COM 49

65

68

70

62

71

72

26 PIN

34 PIN

50 PIN

BNC (R)

SCAN-IP

DISK

A47
IP-SCSI 2

A11

IP-SCSI 1

DOS SCSI
A12

P9

P5

J9

P9

P3

66 SIG,IP-ALTA,4 FPS
CABLE ASSY

67 SIG,IP-ALTA,30 FPS
CABLE ASSY

4 FPS

SCSI HD

CABLE ASSY
SIG,ALTA-SCSI/HD69

CABLE ASSY
SIG,ALTA2 TO HD263

SIG,ALTA1 TO ALTA2
CABLE ASSY

64

DISK DRIVE & ALTA56 CABLE ASSY

DISK 2

SCSI 
DISK 1

Fig. 1-14E Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 5 of 5)

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                          ATTACHING HARDWARE

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

00-876119-01 SPACER, HINGE, SIDE, ELECT BOX 1

00-876990-01 CLIP, SPRING, KEYBOARD 1

00-900407-02 WASHER, COLOR CODED 1

00-900407-03 WASHER, LOCK, SERRATED 1

00-900407-04 NUT, MU 0.8 1

00-900407-05 WASHER, U/M6 1

10-601106-04 SCREW, SLFTAP, PAN, SLT, 6-32, 1/4, SZC 2

12-215004-04 SCREW, MACH, FL, TRX, 4-40, 1/4, SZC 4

12-215006-06 SCREW, MACH, FL, TRX, 6-32, 3/8, SZC 18

12-215006-08 SCREW, MACH, FL, TRX, 6-32, 1/2, SZC 10

12-215006-12 SCREW, MACH, FL, TRX, 6-32, 3/4, SZC 8

12-215008-06 SCREW, MACH, FL, TRX, 8-32, 3/8, SZC 1

12-221104-04 SCREW, MACH, PAN, PHL, 4-40, 1/4, SST 7

12-221104-12 SCREW, MACH, PAN, PHL, 4-40, 3/4, SST 2

12-225104-04 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, PHL, 4-40, 1/4, SZC 2

12-225104-05 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 4-10, 5/16, SZC 42

12-225104-06 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 4-40, 3/8, SZC 2

12-225106-04 SCREW, SEMS APR, PAN, TRX, 6-32, 1/4, SZC 6

12-225106-06 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 6-32, 3/8, SZC 31

12-225106-08 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 6-32, 1/2, SZC 23

12-225106-12 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 6-32, 3/4, SZC 10

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



                     ATTACHING HARDWARE (CONT.)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

12-225108-06 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 8-32, 3/8, SZC 41

12-225108-08 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 8/32, 1/2, SZC 14

12-225108-12 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 8/32, 3/4, SZC 2

12-225303-08 SCREW, METRIC SEMS, PAN, TRX, M3X0.5, 6MM, SZ 14

12-312014-10 SCREW, NA, SKT, HEX, 1/4-20, 5/8, SST 14

12-600000-08 SCREW, NA, HEX, CAP, 1/4-20, 1/2, SZY, 8 8

12-900711-04 SCREW, MACH, PAN, SLT, 4-40, 1/4, NYLON 2

12-912008-14 SCREW, METRIC, HEX, CAP, M8X1.25, 12MM, SST 4

13-122104-00 NUT, HEX, 4-40, NYLON, NA, A = .250, C = .094 2

13-311104-00 NUT, HEX-LK-EXT-T, 4-40, SST, NA, A = .250 5

13-311106-00 NUT, HEX-LK-EXT-T, 6-32, SST, NA, A = .313 33

13-311108-00 NUT, HEX-LK-EXT-T, 8-32, SST, NA, A = .344 14

13-311114-00 NUT, HEX-LK-EXT-T, 1/4-20, SST, NA, A = .4 11

13-532011-00 NUT, HEX-LK-W/INSR, 5/16-18, SZC 4

14-101104-00 WASHER, PL, #4, SZC, NA, ID = .125, OD = .312 2

14-102014-00 WASHER, PL, 1/4, SST, NA, ID = .265, OD = .500 8

14-111104-00 WASHER, PL, #4, SST, MS15795-804, ID = .120 5

14-201104-00 WASHER, LK-HLCL-SPR, #4, SST, MS35338-135 8

14-211114-00 WASHER, LK-HLCL-SPR, 1/4, SST, MS35338- 8

14-311112-00 WASHER, LK-EXT-T, 5/16, SST, NA, ID = .320 4

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



                     ATTACHING HARDWARE (CONT.)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

14-311114-00 WASHER, LK-EXT-T, 1/4, SST, NA, ID = .256 12

14-900002-00 WASHER, PL, #4, SST, NA, ID = .125, OD = .281 2

14-999702-00 WASHER, PL, #4, NYLON, NA, ID = .125, OD = .250 2

21-709008-00 SPRING, CPRSN, .420OD, 3/4LG, .042WD, SST 2

22-012010-00 CLAMP, CABLE, 7/16D, 1/2W, STL 1

22-012101-00 CLAMP, CABLE/W, .437 X .39SQ, .219W, NYLON 18

22-012102-00 CLAMP, CABLE/W, .437 X .75SQ, .219W, NYLON 5

22-012103-00 CLAMP, CABLE/W, .437 X .34SQ, .219W, NYLON 23

22-012104-00 CLAMP, CABLE/W, .437 X 1.02SQ, .219W, NYLON 6

22-119605-00 CLAMP, CABLE TIE MT, NYLON 2

22-119650-00 CLAMP, CABLE TIE, 3/32 X 3-5/8, NYLON AR

23-620843-00 RETAINER, 1/4TRN, .485OD X .013THK, SST 8

23-621841-00 FASTENER, 1/4TRN STD, PHL, SZC 8

23-621843-00 FASTENER, RCPT, 1/4TRN, CLP-ON, .062/.187 8

23-621844-00 FASTENER, 1/4TRN STD, PHL, MINTR, NYLON 6

23-621845-00 FASTENER, RCPT, 1/4TRN, CLP-ON, .0011/.080 6

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



Section 2

SERIES9600 Imaging Workstation

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



                  FIG. 2-1 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875986-01 COVER, SIDE, LOWER, LEFT 1

2 00-876466-01 HANDLE, MONITOR CART (NOT EXPLODED) 2

3 00-875981-01 COVER, SIDE, UPPER LEFT (NOT EXPLODED) 1

4 00-876746-01 KIT, VTR, SONY 9500 MD4, 60HZ W/CBL 1

5 00-875986-02 COVER, SIDE, LOWER, RIGHT 1

6 00-876285-01 BRACKET, MOUNTING, LENZAR CAMERA 1

7 00-877592-01 BRACKET, MOUNTING, LENZAR CAMERA, LOW (NOT SHOWN) 1

8 00-876544-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, KEY SWITCH TO P15 1

9 00-875987-02 COVER, FRONT PANEL, LENZAR 1

10 00-900640-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, LENZAR, ENGLISH, 9600 1

10 00-900640-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, LENZAR, GERMAN, 9600 1

10 00-900640-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, LENZAR, FRENCH, 9600 1

10 00-900640-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, LENZAR, SPANISH, 9600 1

10 00-900640-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, LENZAR, ITALIAN, 9600 1

11 00-874026-06 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL VAS, 4 GEN 1

12 00-877611-01 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, ENGLISH 1

12 00-877611-03 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, GERMAN 1

12 00-877611-04 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, FRENCH 1

12 00-877611-05 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, SPANISH 1

12 00-877611-07 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, ITALIAN 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



          FIG. 2-1 PARTS LIST (CONT.)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

13 00-878031-01 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, 9600, ENGLISH 1

13 00-878031-02 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, 9600, GERMAN 1

13 00-878031-03 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, 9600, FRENCH 1

13 00-878031-04 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, 9600, SPANISH 1

13 00-878031-05 ASSEMBLY, IR REMOTE CONTROL, 9600, ITALIAN 1

14 00-876161-01 KIT, LENZAR, 60HZ,  ENGLISH, 9600 1

15 00-900666-01 CAMERA, LENZAR, 60HZ (NOT EXPLODED) 1

16 00-875981-02 COVER, SIDE, UPPER, RIGHT (NOT EXPLODED/SHOWN) 1

17 00-876747-01 KIT, VTR, SONY 9510 MDP4, 50HZ W/CBL (NOT SHOWN) 1

18 00-900585-01 RECORDER, SONY VIDEO TAPE 1/2" 60HZ (NOT SHOWN) 1

19 00-900585-02 RECORDER, SONY VIDEO TAPE 1/2" 50HZ (NOT SHOWN) 1

20 00-900267-01 TAPE, VIDEO, 1/2" (NOT SHOWN) AR

21 00-876748-01 ASSEMBLY, OPTION, THERMAL IMAGER (NOT SHOWN) 1

22 00-900394-01 PRINTER, THERMAL IMAGING (NOT SHOWN) 1

23 00-876178-01 ASSEMBLY, CRATE, WORKSTATION, 9600/2600 (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



L

SERIES 9600

O  C

SUBTRACT

ROADMAP

FLUORO

CHOLE/GI

ONE-SHOT

AVERAGING

SAVE

RECALL

R

8

1

4

5

6

9

14

2

3

10

12

11

13

SONY

HI-FI

TRACKING

REMOTE

MONITOR

NORM
MX

HI-FI

MX

FIXED

CH1

CH1

DATA

PAUSE

F FWD

PLAY

REW

STOP

MIC

FOOT

SWITCH

ITEM

MENU

VIDEOCASSETTE RECORDER SVO-9500 MD

S VHS Hi - Fi

REC

EJECT

OFF

ON

CTL

MENU

INDEX

REV

BLANK FREEZESEARCH

POWER

RESET

TAPE REMAIN

100
50

0%OFF
AUTO

S-VHS MARK ERASE

OFF

MARK-IN

A
A

RESET
PROGRAM

EXPOSE

Fig. 2-1 ESP (Expanded Surgical Package) Exploded Front View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-2 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875986-01 COVER, SIDE, LOWER, LEFT 1

2 00-876466-01 HANDLE, MONITOR CART (NOT EXPLODED) 2

3 00-875981-01 COVER, SIDE, UPPER, LEFT (NOT EXPLODED) 1

4 00-875986-02 COVER, SIDE, LOWER, RIGHT 1

5 00-876544-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, KEY SWITCH TO P15 1

6 00-875987-01 COVER, FRONT PANEL 1

7 00-875992-01 COVER, SHELF, LOWER (NOT EXPLODED) 1

8 00-875991-01 COVER, SHELF, UPPER (NOT EXPLODED) 1

9 00-875981-02 COVER, SIDE, UPPER, RIGHT (NOT EXPLODED/SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



1

4

5

6

2

3

8

7

O  C SERIES 9600

FLUORO

ONE-SHOTENHANCED

ONE-SHOT

AVERAGING

R
L

Fig. 2-2 SP (Surgical Platform) Model Exploded Front View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-3 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-876786-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, SURGE SUPPRESSER 1

2 00-900712-01 TRANSFORMER, ISOLATION WORKSTATION 1

3 66-235026-00 RECTIFIER, SILICON BRIDGE, 100PRV, 30A 2

4 78-590390-00 POWER SUPPLY, MOD +24 VDC 1

5 55-700452-00 CIRCUIT, BREAKER, 10A DPST 125, 250 VAC, PANEL 1

6 00-877037-01 BRACKET, MOUNTING, CIRCUIT BREAKER 1

7 00-876549-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, POWER CONTROL 1

8 56-996209-01 TERMINAL BLOCK, PANEL 4 POS, 26-12 AWG, 20A 1

9 56-996214-00 JUMPER, TERMINAL BLOCK 1

10 56-996215-00 TERMINAL BLOCK, END PLATE, 26-12 AWG 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



L

SERIES 9600

O  C

SUBTRACT

ROADMAP

FLUORO

CHOLE/GI

ONE-SHOT

AVERAGING

SAVE

RECALL

R

7

8

2

3

4

5

6

9
10

1

Fig. 2-3 Power Control Panel, Transformer, PCB Assy Surge Suppresser Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-4 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 55-700452-00 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10A, DPST 125, 250  VAC, PANEL 2

2 00-876469-01 BRACKET, INTERCONNECT 1

3 00-876183-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERCONNECT, 20', 9600 1

4 00-876183-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERCONNECT, 30', 9600 1

5 20-839918-00 FAN, SXL, 115 VAC, 115 CFM, 3200 RPM 1

6 20-839926-00 GUARD, FINGER, FAN 1

7 00-875990-01 COVER, REAR PANEL 1

8 00-876468-01 BRACKET, POWER CORD 1

9 00-876180-01 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 100-127V, 20 FT, 9600 2

10 00-876181-01 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 220-250V, 20 FT, 9600 1

10 00-876181-02 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 220-250V, 30 FT, 9600 1

11 00-876182-01 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 220V, 60 HZ, 20’, 9600 1

12 67-430001-00 IND, LAMP, NE, 110V, GREEN 1

13 56-299702-00 TERMINAL STRIP, PANEL, 3 POS, 380V 1

14 00-875981-02 COVER, SIDE, UPPER RIGHT (NOT EXPLODED) 1

15 27-590972-00 FILTER, AIR, FRAMELESS, 6 X 6 X .188 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



1

2,3,45

6

7

8,9

12

1

13

10,11

14

15

Fig. 2-4 Rear Panel, Fan, Power Cord Assy, Interconnect Cable Assy Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-5 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-900657-03 MONITOR, FAST SCAN, 16" 2

2 00-875983-01 HOUSING, MONITOR 1

3 00-877124-01 BRACE, BEZEL 1

4 00-876470-01 BRACKET, IR RECEIVER 1

5 00-874222-04 ASSEMBLY, PCB, IR RECEIVER 9600 1

6 00-900751-01 LAMP, X-RAY ON (SCD) 1

7 00-875982-01 BEZEL, MONITOR (NOT EXPLODED) 1

8 00-876541-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT/BRT POTS 1

9 00-876541-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT/BRT POTS 1

10 00-876471-02 BRACKET, B/C MOUNTING 1

11 00-877009-03 ASSEMBLY, OUTLET STRIP, INTL AC (120V AC 50/60 Hz, 240V AC 50/60Hz) 1

11 00-877009-04 ASSEMBLY, OUTLET STRIP, INTL AC (115V AC 50/60 Hz, 230V AC 50/60Hz) 1

12 00-900792-01 PCA, DEFLECTION, MONITOR (SCD) 2

13 00-876353-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, HI SCAN BRGTS/CTRS CONT 1

14 00-874661-01 LENS, FRONT, COLORED (NOT EXPLODED/SHOWN) 1

15 00-874661-02 LENS, FRONT, CLEAR (NOT EXPLODED/SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



1

2

3
5

6

4

8,9

10

11

12
13

12

7

Fig. 2-5 Monitor Rear Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



                  FIG. 2-6 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875984-01 COVER, BASE 1

2 00-900696-01 CASTER, LOCK, 5" (SCD) 2

3 00-876702-01 PEDAL, BRAKE 1

4 00-876624-01 BAR, BRAKE 2

5 00-900695-01 CASTER, SWIVEL, 5" (SCD) 2

6 21-709008-00 SPRING, COMPRESSION, .420 OD, .750 LG, .042 WD, SST 2

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



2

3

4

2
5

1

6

6

Fig. 2-6 Brake, Caster Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



                  FIG. 2-7 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-876504-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, AUX INTERFACE, 9600 1

2 00-872239-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, VIDEO SWITCHING 4 GEN 1

3 67-700000-00 METER, ELEC, DC, HR/TNTS, 6 DIGIT 1

4 00-900689-01 POWER, SUPPLY, QUAD OUTPUT (SCD) 1

5 00-876841-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, DC POWER DIST, 9600 1

6 20-839956-00 FAN, AXL, 115  VAC, 75 CFM, 2200 RPM 2

7 20-839926-00 GUARD, FINGER, FAN 2

8 00-876995-01 MOUNT, HARD DRIVE MON CART 1

9 00-875954-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, IMAGE PROCESSOR, SMT 1

10 00-876399-02 ASSEMBLY, PCB, FAST SCAN CONVERTER 1

11 00-872127-04 ASSEMBLY, PCB, COMMUNICATIONS 4 GEN 1

12 00-900658-01 PCA, MOTHERBOARD, 386 (SCD) 1

13 00-900669-01 DRIVE FLOPPY DISK, 3.5", 1.44 MB 1

14 00-877024-01 DISK, FORMATTED, DISK DRIVE, 42 MB 1

15 00-876712-01 MOUNT, MOTHERBOARD, 9600 (NOT SHOWN) 1

16 00-876284-01 BRACKET, MOUNTING, FLOPPY DRIVE (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11

13

14

12

16
15

3
(REF)

Note: Location of Item 3
Item 3 can be located in either position as shown.  Refer to each workstation for exact location.

Fig. 2-7 Electronic Rack, Generic Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-8 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-876504-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, AUX INTERFACE, 9600 1

2 00-872239-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, VIDEO SWITCHING 4 GEN 1

3 00-876536-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER ETI 1

4 00-900689-01 POWER, SUPPLY, QUAD OUTPUT (SCD) 1

5 00-876841-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, DC POWER DIST, 9600 1

6 20-839956-00 FAN, AXL, 115  VAC, 75 CFM, 2200 RPM 2

7 20-839926-00 GUARD, FINGER, FAN 2

8 00-876995-01 MOUNT, HARD DRIVE MON CART 1

9 00-875954-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, IMAGE PROCESSOR, SMT 1

10 00-876399-02 ASSEMBLY, PCB, FAST SCAN CONVERTER 1

11 00-872127-04 ASSEMBLY, PCB, COMMUNICATIONS 4 GEN 1

12 00-900658-01 PCA, MOTHERBOARD, 386 (SCD) 1

13 00-900669-01 DRIVE FLOPPY DISK, 3.5", 1.44 MB 1

14 00-877025-01 DISK, FORMATTED, DISK DRIVE, SCSI 1

15 0-878229-01 DISK CONT, TESTED ALTA 1

16 00-900659-01 DISK CONTROLLER, SCSI (SCD) 1

17 00-876712-01 MOUNT, MOTHERBOARD, 9600 (NOT SHOWN) 1

18 00-876284-01 BRACKET, MOUNTING, FLOPPY DRIVE (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



1 2

8

14

10

9

11

13

7

6

5

4

3

15 16

12

18
17

(REF)
3

Note: Location of Item 3
Item 3 can be located in either position as shown.  Refer to each workstation for exact location.

Fig. 2-8 Electronic Rack, ESP with 4 FPS Storage Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-9 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-876504-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, AUX INTERFACE, 9600 1

2 00-872239-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, VIDEO SWITCHING 4 GEN 1

3 00-876536-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER ETI 1

4 00-900689-01 POWER, SUPPLY, QUAD OUTPUT (SCD) 1

5 00-876841-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, BC POWER DIST, 9600 1

6 20-839956-00 FAN, AXL, 115 VAC, 75 CFM, 2200 RPM 2

7 20-839926-00 GUARD, FINGER, FAN 2

8 00-876995-01 MOUNT, HARD DRIVE MON CART 1

9 00-875954-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, IMAGE PROCESSOR, SMT 1

10 00-876399-02 ASSEMBLY, PCB, FAST SCAN CONVERTER 1

11 00-872127-04 ASSEMBLY, PCB, COMMUNICATIONS 4 GEN 1

12 00-900658-01 PCA, MOTHERBOARD, 386 (SCD) 1

13 00-900669-01 DRIVE FLOPPY DISK, 3.5", 1.44 MB 1

14 00-878230-01 ASSEMBLY, DISK DRIVE, 30 FPS, FORMATTED 2

15 0-878229-01 DISK CONT, TESTED ALTA 2

16 00-900659-01 DISK CONTROLLER, SCSI (SCD) 1

17 00-876712-01 MOUNT, MOTHERBOARD, 9600 (NOT SHOWN) 1

18 00-876284-01 BRACKET, MOUNTING, FLOPPY DRIVE (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



12

1 2

8

14

10
9

11

13

7

6

5

4

3

15 16

17
18

(REF)
3

Note: Location of Item 3
Item 3 can be located in either position as shown.  Refer to each workstation for exact location.

Fig. 2-9 Electronic Rack, Vascular with 30 FPS Storage Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-10 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875988-01 COVER, KEYBOARD, TOP 1

2 00-900769-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART SP, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

2 00-900769-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART SP, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

2 00-900769-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART SP, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

2 00-900769-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART SP, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

2 00-900769-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART SP, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

3 00-900641-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, QWERTY KEYBOARD ENGLISH 96 1

4 00-900772-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT SP, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

4 00-900772-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT SP, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

4 00-900772-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT SP, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

4 00-900772-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT SP, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

4 00-900772-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT SP, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

5 00-876767-01 ASSEMBLY, ALARM, AUDIO 1

6 00-877670-01 COVER, BOX, RFI, 9600 WS

7 00-876613-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, CONT PANEL PROC, 9600 MC 1

8 00-877671-01 BASE, BOX, RFI., 9600 WS 1

9 00-876224-01 NAMEPLATE, PRODUCT, 9600 (NOT EXPLODED) 1

10 00-876533-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, QW-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

11 00-876693-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT PANEL-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

12 00-876538-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL TO CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



AVERAGING

ONE-SHOT

FLUORO

ONE-SHOTENHANCED

L
R

2

3

4

5

7

1

8

6

SERIES 9600

O  C

Fig. 2-10 Keyboard, SP (Surgical Platform) Model Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-11 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875988-01 COVER, KEYBOARD, TOP 1

2 00-900768-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

2 00-900768-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

2 00-900768-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

2 00-900768-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

2 00-900768-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

3 00-900641-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, QWERTY KEYBOARD ENGLISH 96 1

4 00-900771-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP, ESP/4F, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

4 00-900771-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP, ESP/ACQ, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

4 00-900771-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP, ESP/ACQ, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

4 00-900771-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP, ESP/ACQ, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

4 00-900771-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP, ESP/ACQ, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

5 00-876767-01 ASSEMBLY, ALARM, AUDIO 1

6 00-877670-01 COVER, BOX, RFI, 9600 WS

7 00-876613-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, CONT PANEL PROC, 9600 MC 1

8 00-877671-01 BASE, BOX, RFI., 9600 WS 1

9 00-876224-01 NAMEPLATE, PRODUCT, 9600 (NOT EXPLODED) 1

10 00-876533-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, QW-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

11 00-876693-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT PANEL-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

12 00-876538-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL TO CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



SAVE

CHOLE/GI

ONE-SHOT

FLUORO

AVERAGING

RECALL

L
R

2

3

4

5

7

1

8

6

SERIES 9600

O  C

Fig. 2-11 Keyboard, ESP/Cholangiography Model Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-12 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875988-01 COVER, KEYBOARD, TOP 1

2 00-900767-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP/4F, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

2 00-900767-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP/ACQ, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

2 00-900767-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP/ACQ, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

2 00-900767-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP/ACQ, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

2 00-900767-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART ESP/ACQ, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

3 00-900641-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, QWERTY KEYBOARD ENGLISH 9600 1

4 00-900771-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP & ESP/4F, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

4 00-900771-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP & ESP/ACQ, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

4 00-900771-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP & ESP/ACQ, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

4 00-900771-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP & ESP/ACQ, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

4 00-900771-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT, ESP & ESP/ACQ, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

5 00-876767-01 ASSEMBLY, ALARM, AUDIO 1

6 00-877670-01 COVER, BOX, RFI, 9600 WS

7 00-876613-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, CONT PANEL PROC, 9600 MC 1

8 00-877671-01 BASE, BOX, RFI., 9600 WS 1

9 00-876224-01 NAMEPLATE, PRODUCT, 9600 (NOT EXPLODED) 1

10 00-876533-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, QW-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

11 00-876693-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT PANEL-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

12 00-876538-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL TO CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



SAVE

ONE-SHOT

FLUORO

CHOLE/GI

AVERAGING

RECALL

L
R

2

3

4

5

7

1

8

6

SERIES 9600

O  C

Fig. 2-12 Keyboard, ESP/Acquire Model Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-13 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-875988-01 COVER, KEYBOARD, TOP 1

2 00-900766-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART VAS, 9600 (ENGLISH) 1

2 00-900766-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART VAS, 9600 (GERMAN) 1

2 00-900766-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART VAS, 9600 (FRENCH) 1

2 00-900766-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART VAS, 9600 (SPANISH) 1

2 00-900766-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, CART VAS, 9600 (ITALIAN) 1

3 00-900641-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, QWERTY KEYBOARD ENGLISH 96 1

4 00-900770-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT, VAS, (ENGLISH) 1

4 00-900770-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT, VAS, (GERMAN) 1

4 00-900770-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT, VAS, (FRENCH) 1

4 00-900770-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT, VAS, (SPANISH) 1

4 00-900770-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL, FRONT, VAS, (ITALIAN) 1

5 00-876767-01 ASSEMBLY, ALARM, AUDIO 1

6 00-877670-01 COVER, BOX, RFI, 9600 WS

7 00-876613-01 ASSEMBLY, PCB, CONT PANEL PROC, 9600 MC 1

8 00-877671-01 BASE, BOX, RFI., 9600 WS 1

9 00-876224-01 NAMEPLATE, PRODUCT, 9600 (NOT EXPLODED) 1

10 00-876533-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, QW-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

11 00-876693-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT PANEL-CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

12 00-876538-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL TO CPP (NOT SHOWN) 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



SAVE

ROADMAP

CHOLE/GI

FLUORO
ONE-SHOT

AVERAGING

SUBTRACT

RECALL

R
L

2

3

4

5

7

1

8

6

SERIES 9600

O  C

Fig. 2-13 Keyboard, ESP Vascular, Neuro-Vascular Model Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-14A PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-876538-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL TO CPP 1

2 00-876533-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, QW-CPP 1

3 00-876693-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT PANEL-CPP 1

4 00-876846-04 CABLE ASSEMBLY, GROUND, CONT PANELS, 9600 1

5 00-876846-05 CABLE ASSEMBLY, GROUND, CONT PANELS, 9600 1

6 00-876846-06 CABLE ASSEMBLY, GROUND, CONT PANELS, 9600 1

7 00-876530-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CPP/REM CONT/X-RAY ON 3

8 00-876770-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, X-RAY ON LAMP 1

9 00-876767-01 ASSEMBLY, ALARM, AUDIO 1

10 00-876541-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT/BRT POTS 2

11 00-876541-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT/BRT POTS 2

12 00-876540-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT/BRT RIGHT 1

13 00-876540-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT/BRT LEFT 1

14 00-876694-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, BNC MONITOR RIGHT 1

15 00-876694-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, BNC MONITOR LEFT 1

16 00-876438-01 HARNESS ASSEMBLY, POWER CONTROL-PS4 2

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



REMOTE
CONT/BRIGHT/IR
CONTROL PCB #1

A33

P6

MONITOR
(RIGHT)

REMOTE
CONT/BRIGHT/IR

CONTRAST

BRIGHTNESS

E5
E7
E6
E4

E1
E2
E3

IR RECEIVER

FAST SCAN

17"CONT/BRT 

(RIGHT)

(RIGHT)

P3J3

A35
CONTROL PCB

CONT/BRT POTS

CONT/BRT POTS

R2

R1

MEMBRANE KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY

A32

PWR CNTL-PS4

COND
RIBBON

TRACK
PANEL

QWERTY
KEYBOARD

FRONT
PANEL

TO SCAN 

CNTRL PNL 

BNC PLUG

DS2

LED ARRAY

CPP/REM

QW-CPP FRNT PNL-CPP

BNC MON RIGHT

"XRAY-ON"

TO A9P12

TO A9P8

TO A10P1

AUX I/F PCB

DC POWER 

AUX I/F PCB

J1 P7

+

-

CONTROL PANEL PROCESSOR PCB

J9P9

J2J1

A40 A41 A42

P11 J11

X-RAY 

LS1

GRND,CONT PNLS

P1 P2

J6

P/O 

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

P2J2

BRIGHTNESS
(LEFT)

R3

CABLE ASSY

P2J2

(LEFT)

R4

CONTRAST

CABLE ASSY

P3J3

J5P5

P4 J4

P1 J1

CABLE ASSY
P3 J3 J6 P6

CABLE ASSY

HRN ASSY

CONT/BRT
CABLE ASSY

J6

FAST SCAN

P3 J3
MONITOR

17"
(LEFT)

PWR CNTL-PS4
HRN ASSY

P6

J1
BNC MON LEFT
CABLE ASSY

P7

CONVERTER 

BNC PLUG
CONVERTER 
TO SCAN 

CABLE ASSY

P4

J4

P5

J5

P6

J6

P7 J7

ALARM 

J1

P1

J1

P1

J1

P1

CABLE ASSY

J3 P3

CABLE ASSYCABLE ASSYCABLE ASSY

CHASSIS 

A34

A36

MATCH
LINE

1

DIST. PCB

MOUNTED

2 3

6

9

8

10

10

11

11

13

12

14

16

15

16

CABLE ASSY

7

IR RECEIVER 
PCB

P/O IR RECEIVER PCB

CONT/BRT POTS

CONT/BRT POTS
LEFT

RIGHT

ON LAMP

E14
34

RIBBON
COND

34

RIBBON
COND

34

E14

E15

CABLE ASSY
GRND,CONT PNLS

4
CABLE
ASSY
GRND,
CONT
PNLS

5

ASSY

Fig. 2-14A Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 1 of 5)

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-14B PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

16 00-876438-01 HARNESS ASSEMBLY, POWER CONTROL-PS4 1

17 00-876181-01 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 220-250V, 20 FT, 9600 1

18 00-876181-02 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 220-250V, 30 FT, 9600 1

19 00-877318-01 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 220V, 60 HZ, 20’, 9600 1

20 00-876180-01 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, 100-270V, 20 FT, 9600 2

21 00-876435-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SAFETY GROUND STRAP 1

22 00-876435-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SAFETY GROUND STRAP 1

23 00-876437-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SURGE SUP T1 1

24 00-876542-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, POWER CONTROL PCB 1

25 00-877318-02 ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, WKST, DOM, URO2600, 60’ 1

26 00-876183-01 ASSEMBLY, CABLE, INTERCONNECT, 20’, 9600 2

27 00-876184-01 ASSEMBLY, CABLE, INTERCONNECT, 30’, 9600 2

28 00-876543-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER CONTROL TO TB2 1

29 00-876998-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER CONTROL TO J15 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



MOUNTING PLATE

PWR CORD ASSY

CB1

10A

10A

DS1
PLUG 

TB1

SURGE SUP 

220V, 20’

PWR CORD ASSY, 15A, 20’

J1

E3

E1

E10 E6

E16E17

REAR & SIDE DOORS

SAFETY GND STRP

SAFETY GND STRP

SAFETY GROUND STRAPS

AC1

CT

AC2

T1

PWR CONT PCB

E7

+24VDC

GND

POWER SUPPLY

NEUT

LINE

POWER
CONTROL

PCB

KEY
SWITCH

T1 CART

GEN

PWR CNTRL-PS4

PWR CONT 

INTERCONNECT

P2

P6

TO PS4

TO P5

P4P1 TOTO

J6

J5

J4

A39J2

J1

PWR CONT 

CABLE ASSY

RESET ONLY

CABLE ASSY

TB1

10A

10A

J1 P1

E1

DS1

SURGE
SUPR

CABLE ASSY

P2 J2

HRN ASSY

P3 J3

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY
CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY
INTERCONNECT,20’

INTERCONNECT,30’

MATCH
LINE

16

LINE
MATCH

CABLE ASSY

PS4

A38

A39

MOUNTING PLATE

26

28

29

26

24

23

20

17

22

21

27

TO TB2

TO TB2

27

INTERCONNECT, 20’

INTERCONNECT, 30’
CABLE ASSY

T1

CABLE ASSY

PWR CORD ASSY

18

220V, 30’

10A

DS1

MOUNTING PLATE

E1

10A

J1

CB1 

PWR CORD ASSY,  20’

19

TB1

9600 C-ARM

9600 C-ARM

URO 2600

PWR CORD ASSY, 60’

25
RESET ONLY

TB3

1

2

3

1

3

5

2

4

6

TOWER

E4

RTN

AC

CB1 
RESET ONLY

4A

4A

CB3

4A

4A

RESET ONLY

CB2
RESET ONLY

Fig. 2-14B Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 2 of 5)

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-14C PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

26 00-876183-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERCONNECT, 20’, 9600 2

27 00-876183-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERCONNECT, 30’, 9600 2

28 00-876543-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER CONT TO TB2 1

29 00-876998-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER CONT TO J15 1

30 00-876544-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, KEY SWITCH TO P15 1

31 00-876161-01 KIT, LENZAR, 60 HZ, 9600, ENGLISH 3

32 00-876846-07 CABLE ASSEMBLY, GROUND, CONT PANELS, 9600 1

33 00-877009-01 ASSEMBLY, OUTLET STRIP, INTERNATIONAL AC 1

34 00-876803-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, VIDEO, INT, VCR, 9600 1

35 00-876802-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONT, INT, VCR, 9600 1

36 00-876803-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, VIDEO, INT, VCR, 9600 1

37 00-876444-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, TB2-J16 1

38 00-900740-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, A9P10 TO J12, 13, 14 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



TB2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

INTERCONNECT
CABLE

SHIELD

TO MAINFRAME INTERCONNECT CABLE

CONNECTOR

AC1

NEUT

AC2

TB2-J4

TO A9J10

LENZAR
HARD COPY

CAMERA

LENZAR
CONTROL

PANEL

INTERNAL
VCR

VIDEO

VIDEO

REMOTE
(34P)

SONY

~AC IN

P10J10

P1

VID,INT,VCR

OUT

IN

VID,INT,VCR

P2

R
E

M
O

T
E

CONT INT,

VIDEO
INP6

~
11

0-
12

5V

R
E

M
O

T
E

 P
A

N
E

L

A43 A44

P1

AC OUTLET
120/240VAC

A9P10

E9

J14 P14

J12 P12

P13J13

P1

E8

E12

E2

FUJI

THERMAL
IMAGE

PRINTER

STRIP

PRINTER OPTION

FTI500

KEY SWITCH 

SW1

CABLE ASSY

LEMO 

TO A8J6 

CABLE ASSY
KIT, LENZAR

INTERCONNECT, 20’

INTERCONNECT, 30’

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY
PWR CONT 

P15J15

PWR CONT 
CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

FAN

B1

J16 P16

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

MATCH
LINE

26

HARDCOPY
IN

28

29

30 36

34

33

31

37

35

38

27

TO TB2

FAN FAN

TO P15

E18

VIDEO 
SWITCHING

GRND,CONT 
CABLE ASSY

PNLS32 A49

ESP OPTION

CABLE ASSY

A46

CABLE ASSY
INTERCONNECT, 30’

CABLE ASSY
INTERCONNECT, 20’

27

26
B2 B3

TO J15

VCR

Fig. 2-14C Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 3 of 5)

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-14D PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

39 00-900720-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, VCR1/VCR2, 9600 2

40 00-900462-01 CABLE, SIGNAL, VIDEO, SW TO AUX 1

41 00-878014-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, AUX IF/HRS CONV, WORKSTATION 1

42 00-876442-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, VIDEO, SW/AUX I/F 1

43 00-876449-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, AUX INTF/VIDEO SW 1

44 00-900948-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, VIDEO, 9600 1

45 00-876453-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, IP/VIDEO, SW 1

46 00-900721-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, COAX, VIDEO SW-IP, 9600 1

47 00-876634-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, IP, VIDEO SW & AUX I/F 2

48 00-876534-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL VCR CONTROL 1

49 00-876450-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL AT COM 26 PIN 1

50 00-876451-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL AT COM 34 PIN 1

51 00-876452-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL AT COM 50 PIN 1

52 00-876550-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, COAX, NETWORK (FIG, 2-15E) 1

53 00-876447-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, DISK DRIVES 1

54 00-876446-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, MOTHERBOARD 1

55 00-876394-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, DISK DRIVE & ALTA 1

56 00-877291-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, 30 FPS HARD DRIVE POWER, 9600 1

57 00-876536-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, ETI 1

58 00-876445-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER SUPPLY 1

59 00-876546-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, PS1 TO A10 1

60 00-876439-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, DC POWER & AUX I/F TO J9 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



SYSTEM
POWER 

PS1

AND FUSES
A10

DISTRIBUTION
DC POWER

AUX INTERFACE PCB
A9

MAIN FRAME
INTERCONNECT
CABLE

VIDEO
SWITCHING

A8

P6

P3
J6

J3

J5

J4J1
P1 P4

P5

P3

J8

P8

J11

J7

J6

J3

P11

SIG,IP/VIDEO,SW

SIG AT COM 34 PIN

SIG AT COM 50 PIN

PWR MOTHERBOARD

DISK DRIVE & ALTA

J4

J6

TO CONTROL PNL
NTERFACE PCB

PWR,ETI

SIG AT COM 26 PIN

CONTROL

SHEET 1 ITEM 5

TO REMOTE
CONT/BRT/IR
PCB SHEET 1

J19 P19

PWR,IP,VIDEO SW & AUX

J1

J2

INTERNAL
VCR

TO X-RAY ON
INDICATOR DS2

INTERNAL VCR 

PWR,IP,VIDEO 

PWR DISK DRIVES

PWR SUPPLY PS1 TO A10

VCR1/VCR2
VCR1/VCR2

VIDEO 9600

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

TO SHEET 3
ITEM 34

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSYCABLE ASSY
CABLE ASSY

P9 J9

AUX IF/HRS CONV
CABLE ASSY CABLE ASSY

VID,SW/AUX IF SIG,AUX INTF/VID SW
CABLE ASSY

(USED ONLY
FOR SLOW-
SCAN MODELS)

P15 J15 J10 P10TO TOP 
PANEL

J12 P12

P10J10

P2 P1

J9

P9

TO CONT PNL
INTERFACE
SHEET  1
CABLE ASSY
DC PWR & 

P3 J3

J13P13

J14P14

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

TOP
PANEL

TO
INTERNAL
VCR
SHEET 3

CABLE ASSY

J9P9

J8

P8

J11

P11

P3J3

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY CABLE ASSY
P16J16 J1P1 J3 P3

SUPPLY
J9 P9

J1

P1

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY
J8 P8

J5 P5

ETIM1 P7 J7

P2 J2

J4P4

P6 J6

CABLE ASSY

MATCH
LINE

39
39 44

45

60

58

57

59

47

53

54

55

49

50

51

48

46

4740

41 42 43

SPARE DISK

VIDEO,SW TO AUX COAX,VID SW-IP

AUX I/F TO J9

DC PWR & AUX I/F

CABLE ASSY
DISK DRIVE & ALTA 56

P14 J14

Fig. 2-14D Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 4 of 5)

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                  FIG. 2-14E PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

45 00-876453-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, IP/VIDEO, SW 1

46 00-900721-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, COAX, VIDEO SW-IP, 9600 1

47 00-876634-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, IP, VIDEO SW & AUX I/F 2

48 00-876534-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL VCR CONT (FIG. 1-14D)) 1

49 00-876450-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL AT COM 26 PIN 1

50 00-876451-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL AT COM 34 PIN 1

51 00-876452-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL AT COM 50 PIN 1

52 00-876550-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, COAX, NETWORK 1

53 00-876447-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, DISK DRIVES 1

54 00-876446-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, MOTHERBOARD 1

55 00-876394-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, DISK DRIVE & ALTA 1

56 00-877291-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, 30 FPS HARD DRIVE POWER, 9600 1

57 00-876536-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, ETI (FIG. 1-14D) 1

58 00-876445-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER SUPPLY (FIG. 1-14D) 1

59 00-876546-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, PS1 TO A10 (FIG. 1-14D) 1

60 00-876439-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, DC POWER & AUX I/F TO J9 (FIG. 1-14D) 1

61 00-876455-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, FLOPPY DISK 1

62 00-876367-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, DATA FAST SCAN-IP 1

63 00-877365-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, ALTA 2 HD, 2, 30 FPS 1

64 00-877364-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, ALTA 1-ALTA, 30 FPS 1

65 00-876395-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, ALTA IPI TO IP 1

66 00-877412-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, IP-ALTA 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



           FIG. 2-14E PARTS LIST (CONT.)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

67 00-877363-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, IP-ALTA, 30 FPS 1

68 00-877977-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, LASER CAM I/F, 9600 1

69 00-877366-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, ALTA-SCSI/HD 1

70 00-876454-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL, HD, 40 PIN 1

71 00-876366-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FAST SCAN-BNC (RIGHT) 1

72 00-876366-02 CABLE ASSEMBLY, FAST SCAN-BNC (LEFT) 1

73 00-877901-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, VIDEO, FASTSCAN, 9600 1

74 00-878014-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, AUX IF/HRS CONV 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



FLOPPY 

AT COMMUNICATION
CARD

A5

A3

SYSTEM

FAST SCAN
CONVERTER

IMAGE PROCESSOR

COAX
CABLE

A2

1.44 MB

MOTHERBOARD

SIG,FLOPPY 

DATA FAST 

COAX,NETWORK

SIG,ALTA IPI TO IP
FAST SCAN

FAST SCAN-BNC(L)
A4

J7 A4J4

A7

ETHERNET CARD
(OPTIONAL)

P3J3

J5 P5

J4 P4

CABLE ASSY

52

J6

J4

J3 P3

P6

P4

J8

P8

CABLE ASSY

CABLE ASSY

J9

P9

J2

P2

CABLE ASSY

J8 A4J5

CABLE ASSY

386 
A1

P1J1
DRIVE

CABLE ASSY

J1P1

P3

J9

P5

4 OR 30
FPS

CABLE ASSY

A13

 30 FPS
SCSI 

SIG,ALTA TO

HARD
DRIVE

A6

SIG,HD,40 PIN
CABLE ASSY

61

LINE
MATCH

CABLE ASSY
SIG,IP/VIDEO,SW

45

CABLE ASSY
PWR,IP,VIDEO 47

CABLE ASSY
COAX,VID SW-IP

46

CABLE ASSY
DISK DRIVE & ALTA55

PWR,MOTHERBOARD
CABLE ASSY54

CABLE ASSY
PWR,DISK DRIVES

53

CABLE ASSY
SIG AT COM 51

SIG AT COM 
CABLE ASSY

50

CABLE ASSY
SIG AT COM 49

65

68

70

62
71

72

26 PIN

34 PIN

50 PIN

BNC (R)

SCAN-IP

DISK

A47
IP-SCSI 2

A11

IP-SCSI 1

DOS SCSI
A12

P9

P5

J9

P9

P3

66 SIG,IP-ALTA,4 FPS
CABLE ASSY

67 SIG,IP-ALTA,30 FPS
CABLE ASSY

4 FPS

SCSI HD

CABLE ASSY
SIG,ALTA-SCSI/HD69

CABLE ASSY
SIG,ALTA2 TO HD263

SIG,ALTA1 TO ALTA2
CABLE ASSY

64

DISK DRIVE & ALTA56 CABLE ASSY

DISK 2

SCSI 
DISK 1

J17

A4J8

73
CABLE ASSY
VID FAST SCAN

INTERFACE
A50

PLEXAR DIGITAL
J2 P2

A4J6

AUX IF/HRS CONV74 CABLE ASSY

(GOES TO CABLE 41)

J19

J20

J18

J2

J3

J1

Fig. 2-14E Interface Cable Diagram, Imaging Workstation (Sheet 5 of 5)

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual

NOTE
Click on the colored box to go directly to the Parts List for this assembly.

Click on the blue box in the same spot to go to additional parts listings or to return to this drawing.



                          ATTACHING HARDWARE

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

00-876119-01 SPACER, HINGE, SIDE, ELECT BOX 1

00-876990-01 CLIP, SPRING, KEYBOARD 1

00-900407-02 WASHER, COLOR CODED 1

00-900407-03 WASHER, LOCK, SERRATED 1

00-900407-04 NUT, MU 0.8 1

00-900407-05 WASHER, U/M6 1

10-601106-04 SCREW, SLFTAP, PAN, SLT, 6-32, 1/4, SZC 2

12-215004-04 SCREW, MACH, FL, TRX, 4-40, 1/4, SZC 4

12-215006-06 SCREW, MACH, FL, TRX, 6-32, 3/8, SZC 18

12-215006-08 SCREW, MACH, FL, TRX, 6-32, 1/2, SZC 10

12-215006-12 SCREW, MACH, FL, TRX, 6-32, 3/4, SZC 8

12-215008-06 SCREW, MACH, FL, TRX, 8-32, 3/8, SZC 1

12-221104-04 SCREW, MACH, PAN, PHL, 4-40, 1/4, SST 7

12-221104-12 SCREW, MACH, PAN, PHL, 4-40, 3/4, SST 2

12-225104-04 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, PHL, 4-40, 1/4, SZC 2

12-225104-05 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 4-10, 5/16, SZC 42

12-225104-06 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 4-40, 3/8, SZC 2

12-225106-04 SCREW, SEMS APR, PAN, TRX, 6-32, 1/4, SZC 6

12-225106-06 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 6-32, 3/8, SZC 31

12-225106-08 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 6-32, 1/2, SZC 23

12-225106-12 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 6-32, 3/4, SZC 10

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



                     ATTACHING HARDWARE (CONT.)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

12-225108-06 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 8-32, 3/8, SZC 41

12-225108-08 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 8/32, 1/2, SZC 14

12-225108-12 SCREW, SEMS SPRING, PAN, TRX, 8/32, 3/4, SZC 2

12-225303-08 SCREW, METRIC SEMS, PAN, TRX, M3X0.5, 6MM, SZ 14

12-312014-10 SCREW, NA, SKT, HEX, 1/4-20, 5/8, SST 14

12-600000-08 SCREW, NA, HEX, CAP, 1/4-20, 1/2, SZY, 8 8

12-900711-04 SCREW, MACH, PAN, SLT, 4-40, 1/4, NYLON 2

12-912008-14 SCREW, METRIC, HEX, CAP, M8X1.25, 12MM, SST 4

13-122104-00 NUT, HEX, 4-40, NYLON, NA, A = .250, C = .094 2

13-311104-00 NUT, HEX-LK-EXT-T, 4-40, SST, NA, A = .250 5

13-311106-00 NUT, HEX-LK-EXT-T, 6-32, SST, NA, A = .313 33

13-311108-00 NUT, HEX-LK-EXT-T, 8-32, SST, NA, A = .344 14

13-311114-00 NUT, HEX-LK-EXT-T, 1/4-20, SST, NA, A = .4 11

13-532011-00 NUT, HEX-LK-W/INSR, 5/16-18, SZC 4

14-101104-00 WASHER, PL, #4, SZC, NA, ID = .125, OD = .312 2

14-102014-00 WASHER, PL, 1/4, SST, NA, ID = .265, OD = .500 8

14-111104-00 WASHER, PL, #4, SST, MS15795-804, ID = .120 5

14-201104-00 WASHER, LK-HLCL-SPR, #4, SST, MS35338-135 8

14-211114-00 WASHER, LK-HLCL-SPR, 1/4, SST, MS35338- 8

14-311112-00 WASHER, LK-EXT-T, 5/16, SST, NA, ID = .320 4

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts ManualSERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



                     ATTACHING HARDWARE (CONT.)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

14-311114-00 WASHER, LK-EXT-T, 1/4, SST, NA, ID = .256 12

14-900002-00 WASHER, PL, #4, SST, NA, ID = .125, OD = .281 2

14-999702-00 WASHER, PL, #4, NYLON, NA, ID = .125, OD = .250 2

21-709008-00 SPRING, CPRSN, .420OD, 3/4LG, .042WD, SST 2

22-012010-00 CLAMP, CABLE, 7/16D, 1/2W, STL 1

22-012101-00 CLAMP, CABLE/W, .437 X .39SQ, .219W, NYLON 18

22-012102-00 CLAMP, CABLE/W, .437 X .75SQ, .219W, NYLON 5

22-012103-00 CLAMP, CABLE/W, .437 X .34SQ, .219W, NYLON 23

22-012104-00 CLAMP, CABLE/W, .437 X 1.02SQ, .219W, NYLON 6

22-119605-00 CLAMP, CABLE TIE MT, NYLON 2

22-119650-00 CLAMP, CABLE TIE, 3/32 X 3-5/8, NYLON AR

23-620843-00 RETAINER, 1/4TRN, .485OD X .013THK, SST 8

23-621841-00 FASTENER, 1/4TRN STD, PHL, SZC 8

23-621843-00 FASTENER, RCPT, 1/4TRN, CLP-ON, .062/.187 8

23-621844-00 FASTENER, 1/4TRN STD, PHL, MINTR, NYLON 6

23-621845-00 FASTENER, RCPT, 1/4TRN, CLP-ON, .0011/.080 6

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



Section 3
SERIES9600TM Imaging Workstation
Illustrated Parts Manual Updates

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



SERIES9600TM Imaging Workstation

Illustrated Parts Manual Update
July 1995
(P/N 00-878549-01)

This update reflects changes that occurred to the SERIES9600 Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual.
Review the contents to familiarize yourself with the field replaceable units that have changed.  Place this
update in the back of your Illustrated Parts Manual, behind the other sections.

 July 1995
OEC Medical Systems, Inc.
384 Wright Brothers Drive
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

U.S.A.

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



 FIG. 1 JULY 1995 UPDATE PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 00-900968-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT ESP (ENGLISH) 1
1 00-900968-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT ESP (GERMAN) 1
1 00-900968-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT ESP (FRENCH) 1
1 00-900968-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT ESP (SPANISH) 1
1 00-900968-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT ESP (ITALIAN) 1
2 00-900967-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT VAS (ENGLISH) 1
2 00-900967-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT VAS (GERMAN) 1
2 00-900967-03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT VAS (FRENCH) 1
2 00-900967-04 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT VAS (SPANISH) 1
2 00-900967-05 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT VAS (ITALIAN) 1
3 00-875981-03 COVER SIDE, UPPER LEFT (NOT EXPLODED) 1
4 00-875981-04 COVER SIDE, UPPER RIGHT (NOT EXPLODED/SHOWN) 1
5 00-878420-01 COVER, FRONT PANEL 1
6 00-875986-03 COVER, SIDE LOWER LEFT (NOT EXPLODED) 1
7 00-875986-04 COVER, SIDE LOWER RIGHT (NOT EXPLODED) 1

Note: All items listed below are options on the European model.

8 00-878543-01 FAN KIT 1
9 00-900975-01 SONY 910 VIDEO GRAPHIC PRINTER 1

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual



Fig. 1 July 1995 Update Front Panel, Front Control Panel, Sony Printer, and Fan Kit Exploded View

SERIES9600 TM Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual


	SERIES9600 Imaging Workstation Illustrated Parts Manual
	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	Section 1 - S/N 69-001 through 69-999
	Fig 1-1   ESP Exploded Front View
	Fig 1-2   SP Model Exploded View
	Fig 1-3   Pwr Cntrl Pnl, Xformer, SS PCB Assy
	Fig 1-4   Rr Pnl, Fan, Pwr Cord, Intcon Cable Assy
	Fig 1-5   Monitor Rear View
	Fig 1-6   Brake, Caster View
	Fig 1-7   Electronic Rack, Generic 
	Fig 1-8   Electronic Rack, ESP with 4 FPS Storage
	Fig 1-9   Electronic Rack, Vascular with 30 FPS
	Fig 1-10  Keyboard, SP Model
	Fig 1-11  Keyboard, ESP/Cholangiography Model
	Fig 1-12  Keyboard, ESP/Acquire Model
	Fig 1-13  Keyboard, ESP VAS, Neuro-VAS Model
	Fig 1-14A  Interface Cable Diagram, 1 of 5
	Fig 1-14B  Interface Cable Diagram, 2 of 5
	Fig 1-14C  Interface Cable Diagram, 3 of 5
	Fig 1-14D  Interface Cable Diagram, 4 of 5
	Fig 1-14E  Interface Cable Daigram, 5 of 5
	Attaching Hardware

	Section 2 - S/N 69-1000 and Higher
	Fig 2-1  ESP Eploded Front View
	Fig 2-2  SP Model Exploded View
	Fig 2-3  Pwr Cntrl Pnl, Xformer, SS PCB Assy
	Fig 2-4  Rr Pnl, Fan, Pwr Cord, Intcon Cable Assy
	Fig 2-5  Monitor Rear View
	Fig 2-6  Brake, Caster View
	Fig 2-7  Electronic Rack, Generic
	Fig 2-8  Electronic Rack, ESP with 4 FPS Storage
	Fig 2-9  Electronic Rack, Vascular with 30 FPS
	Fig 2-10  Keyboard, SP Model
	Fig 2-11  Keyboard, ESP/Cholangiography Model
	Fig 2-12  Keyboard, ESP/Acquire Model
	Fig 2-13  Keyboard, ESP VAS, Neuro-VAS Model
	Fig 2-14A  Interface Cable Diagram, 1 of 5
	Fig 2-14B  Interface Cable Diagram, 2 of 5
	Fig 2-14C  Interface Cable Diagram, 3 of 5
	Fig 2-14D  Interface Cable Diagram, 4 of 5
	Fig 2-14E  Interface Cable Diagram, 5 of 5
	Attaching Hardware

	Section 3 - Updates
	Update July 1995
	Fig. 1 - Front Panel, Front Control Panel and Fan Kit


	GO TO --
	Table of Contents 
	Schematics
	Illustrated Parts - C-Arm 
	Periodic Maintenance
	Installation
	Field Service Bulletins
	Comprehensive Parts List
	Block Diagrams

